February 17, 2023

<u>VIA – UPS 2ND DAY</u> <u>PHONE: 859-231-5679</u>

Lexington Fire Department Attn: Joey Harris, Assistant Chief 219 E. Third Street Lexington, KY 40508

Re: Contract between Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC and Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government for Two (2) Custom Fire Apparatus Model DB50CT Capitol Pumper with

750 GL Tank ("Contract")

Dear Assistant Chief Harris:

Enclosed are two copies of the Contract between Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC ("Seagrave"), and Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government ("Lexington-Fayette"), which have been executed on behalf of Seagrave. Please have the Contracts executed on behalf of Lexington-Fayette and return one fully executed original to the following:

Kathy Kettenhoven Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC 105 East 12th Street Clintonville, WI 54929-1518 Phone: (715) 823-1859

Also enclosed is the Bid Bond, Performance Bond and Insurance Certificate.

If you have any questions, please contact me by email at leeann.ness@seagrave.com or by phone at (715) 823-1988. Thank you.

Sincerely,

SEAGRAVE FIRE APPARATUS, LLC

Lee Ann Ness

Contract Analyst and Document Writer

Enclosures

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW A	LL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we Seagrave Fire	Apparatus, LLC	(hereinafter called "Principal"),
		usiness in the State ofKY	(hereinafter called "Surety") are held and
firmly box	and unto Lexington Fayette Urban County Government	_ (hereinafter called "Obligee") as	Obligee, for such monetary amount as incurred by the
Obligee, 1	not to exceed the penal sum of One Million Thirty One Thous	and Two Hundred Ninety Seven	Dollars and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$1.031,297.00),
	lawful money of the United States of America, the payment of wh	ich, well and truly to be made, we	do bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors,
successors	, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.		
WHERE	AS the above bounded Principal has entered into a certain writte	n Contract with the above named	Obligee effective the 15th day of February
2023 f	or One (1) Seagrave Custom Capitol 750 Gallon	Pumper Fire Truck whi	ch Contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof
	d to the same extent as if copies at length were attached herein.	omport no moon	
•	• •		
	ation of this Performance Bond shall be null and void unless: (1)		
Ubligee; (the Principal is actually in default under the above Contract, an tions of the Obligee under the Contract; and (4) the Obligee has pre-	a is declared by the Unligee thereal	to the Surety as promptly as possible, and in any event
	(10) days after such default.	Oridea William House of the deliam	to the outer, as promping as possions, and in any evening
The Suret	y, at the sole election and discretion of the Surety, may take any of	the following actions:	
(1)	With notice to the Obligee, provide financial assistance to the Pri	nainal to romady any contractual de	fault by the Principals or
(1) (2)	Undertake the completion of the above Contract by the Surety, th		
(3)	Determine the amount for which the Surety may be liable to the C	bligee, and as soon as practicable t	hereafter, tender payment thereof to the Obligee; or,
(4)	Pay the full amount of the above penal sum in complete discha	rge and exoneration of this Perform	nance Bond, and of all liabilities of the Surety relating
	hereto.		
If the Sun	ety so elects to act, all payments and expenditures by the Surety s	hall be applied against the above p	enal sum and in reduction of the limit of liability of the
Surety.	try so ciecus to act, an payments and expenditures by the butery s	man oc appned agamse dio accre p	man salit and in reduction of the initial of the stay of the
•			
PROVID	ED HOWEVER, that this bond is executed by the Surety and acc	epted by the Obligee subject to the	following expressed conditions:
(1)	This bond is for the term beginning February 15, 20	23 and ending ON THE D	ATE OF DELIVERY AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE
(1)	VEHICLE, but may be extended by continuation certificate exect		
(2)	Neither non-renewal by the Surety, nor failure, nor inability of	of the Principal to file a replacem	ent bond shall constitute a loss to the Obligee which
(8)	is recoverable under this bond.		1-11 1 1 - 12 3 - h - 11 2 4 h -
(3)	Surety's liability under this bond and all continuation certificate amount as set forth in this bond or in any additions, riders, or end	es issued in connection increwith s	nail not be cumulative and snall in no event exceed the
(4)	No claim, action, suit or proceeding, except as herein set forth	shall be had or maintained again	ast the Surety on this bond unless same be brought or
()	instituted and process served upon the Surety within six month	s following the expiration of the o	riginal term of this bond, or extended term as provided
	herein.		
In the our	nt of conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Perfo	omence Bond and the provisions o	f the above Contract the provisions of this Performance
Bond sha	Il control, or the obligation of the Surety be deemed null and void	to the extent of any enlargement o	r augmentation to the liabilities of the Surety prescribed
	rformance Bond.		
	4546	2022	
Sealed wi	th our seals and dated this <u>15th</u> day of <u>February</u>	<u>, 2023 </u>	
WITNES:	3:	Seagrave Fire Apparatus	s, LLC
		(Principal)	
1/		10 0	0 11
Kati	rleen Kuttenhoven	By: Chiras of	Doll
	n Kettenhoven	Therese A. Sell EV	P of Administration & Finance
, tatilloo	T NORTH TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOTAL TO THE	100 37	
WITNES	· ·	RLI Insurance Company	ANCE OF
WILINES		(Surety)	The state of the s
			CORPORATE 3
X		By / The HO	SEAL
100		By: Carry W	SEAL
Lisa Ba	anzyk	(Attorney-in-Fact) Cathy Hu	ISON MANUELLINOIS CHARLES
		1. T.	The state of the s

^{*} This Performance Bond is given with the condition that the Surety's obligation does not extend to the warranty provision of the contract.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

approving officer it desired.	
That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Instagether, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint:	urance Company, each an Illinois corporation, (separately and
Daniel J. Kwiecinski, Daniel J. Sapiro, Kathleen A. Crary, Kristin Schmit, L	isa M. Slakes, Lucy A. Hantzsch, Sarah E. DeYoung, Cathy
Hutson, jointly or severally	
	-
in the City of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin	its true and lawful Agent(s) and Attorney(s) in Fact, with
full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge	and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all
bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed	Twenty Five Million Dollars
(<u>\$25,000,000.00</u>) for any single obligation.	9
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in F executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Compar	
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of	
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligation the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasure of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies are is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by face	retary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint cies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Cont caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice Presidence October 2021.	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company By:
VOLATION NOTICE /	Barton W. Davis Vice President
State of Illinois	
County of Peoria SS	CERTIFICATE
On this 29th day of October, 2021, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Barton W. Davis, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this 15th day of February 2023. RLI Insurance Company
Catherine D. Glover Notary Public	Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
CATHERINE D. GLOVER .) OFFICIAL SEAL PUBLIC F Notary Public - State of Illinois Example My Commission Expines March 24, 2024	By: Jeffrey D Jick Corporate Secretary

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless	s attached to the bond which it authorize	s executed, but may be detached by the
approving officer if desired.		

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Ins	urance Company, each an Illinois corporation, (separately and
together, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint: <u>Daniel J. Kwiecinski, Daniel J. Sapiro, Kathleen A. Crary, Kristin Schmit, L.</u>	isa M. Clakas I yay A. Hantzeek Sarah E. Da Voung Cathy
Hutson, jointly or severally	isa W. Slakes, Lucy A. Halitzsch, Sarah E. De Foung, Cathy
and the state of t	
	11 C14 (() 14 HAM (() 15 F-14 HAM)
in the City of <u>Milwaukee</u> , State of <u>Wisconsin</u> full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge	and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety in general any and all
bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed	
(<u>\$25,000,000.00</u>) for any single obligation.	
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in F executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Compar	
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Compar	iy.
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance	ce Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the
following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of	Directors of each such corporation, and is now in force, to-wit:
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligation	ons of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of
the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasu	
of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secr	retary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint
Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, poli	cies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate
seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by fac	
signature of any such officer and the corporate sear may be printed by fac-	sinne.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Cont	ractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have
caused these presents to be executed by its respective	lent with its corporate seal affixed this 29th day o
October , 2021 .	RLI Insurance Company
THE WAS WAS WAS THE THE COMMENT OF COMMENTS OF THE PARTY OF COMMENTS OF THE PARTY OF COMMENTS OF THE PARTY OF	Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
ORPORATE 3	B. to W. A
SEAL SEAL	Barton W. Davis Vice President
State of Hinois	
State of filliois	
County of Peoria SS	CERTIFICATE
On this 29th day of October, 2021, before me, a Notary Public,	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or
personally appeared Barton W. Davis, who being by me duly sworn,	Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify
acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and	that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as
Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony
act and deed of said corporation.	whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance
$\Lambda \longrightarrow \Lambda$	Company this 15th day of February 2023.
By: Catherine Claver	RLI Insurance Company
Catherine D. Glover Notary Public	Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
\	/h
CATHERINE D. GLOVER OFFICIAL SEAL	By: Juffrey D fick
PARLIC F Notary Public - State of Illinois Extre of My Commission Expires	Jeffrey Derick Corporate Secretary
March 24, 2024	

Bond No.: Bid Bond

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC	
105 East 12th Street, Clintonville, WI 54929	
(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor)	
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and	
P.O. Box 3967, Peoria, Illinois 61612-3967 a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Lexington Fayette Urban County Government 200 East Main Street Room 338, Lexington, KY 40507 as Obligee, hereinafter called (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Owner)	
the Obligee, in the sum of Ten Percent of Amount Bid Dollars (
firmly by these presents.	
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for One (1) Seagrave Custom Capitol 750 Gallon Pumper Fire	
(Here insert full name and address and description of project)	
Truck	
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contact with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.	
Signed and sealed this 15th day of February 2023	
Kathleen Kettenhoven Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC (Principal) (Seal) By: 14 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	nanc
Lisa Baranzyk (Witness) RLI Insurance Company (Surety) (Seal) Cathy Hutson (Title) Attorney-In-Fact	Republication of the second

AIA DOCUMENT A310 • BID BOND • AIA® • FEBRUARY 1970 ED • THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006



Printed on Recycled Paper



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/16/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER				CONTACT Sara Schmidt				
Hays Companies Inc.				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (414) 443-0000) 443-0000 FAX (A/C, No):			
1200 North Mayfair	Road			E-MAIL ADDRESS:				
Suite #100				INSURER(S) AFFORDING CO	NAIC #			
Milwaukee	WI	53226		INSURERA: Hartford Fire Insurance	ce Company	19682		
INSURED		=		INSURER B: Travelers Property Cas	sualty Co of Amer	25674		
Seagrave Fire Apparatus, LLC				INSURER C: Indian Harbor Insurance				
105 E. 12th Street			INSURERD: Twin City Fire Insura					
				INSURERE: Great American E&S In:	surance Co.			
Clintonville	WI	54929		INSURER F :				
COVERAGES		CERTIFICATE	NUMBER: 22-23	REVISI	ON NUMBER:			

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	3	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
		х		83 UEN OK9956	6/1/2022	6/1/2023	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERALAGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
в	X ANYAUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
_	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	х		TJ-CAP-8E090058-TIL-23	1/1/2023	1/1/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIREDAUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
С	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$			sxs005675002	6/1/2022	6/1/2023		\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	500,000
В	(Mandatory in NH)			UB-1L956215-23-51-H	1/1/2023	1/1/2024	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	500,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	500,000
D	Excess Liability			83 XS ON2173	6/1/2022	6/1/2023	Limit		\$5,000,000
E	Excess Liability			XS 3402987-02	6/1/2022	6/1/2023	Limit		\$10,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: One (1) Seagrave Custom Capitol 750 Gallon Pumper Fire Truck

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government is included as additional insured for General Liability and Auto Liability when required by written contract. A 30 day notice of cancellation/non-renewal for any reason other than non-payment of premium will be provided to those parties indicated in the written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION				
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (Division of Central Purchasing) 200 East Main Street, Room 338	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
Lexington, KY 40507	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
1	James Hays/MOJONE	Jun			

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.